pants, out of whom 92% responded to at least one sur-
vey and completed it validly (n = 9146). The short-term
survey was completed validly by 8145 (89%) and the
long-term survey by 7104 (87%). The cohorts for the
short- and long-term survey are described separately.
The ChAdOx1/ChAdOx1 cohorts were the smallest, fol-
lowed by ChAdOx1/mRNA and mRNA/mRNA (Fig. 1).
The ChAdOx1/ChAdOx1 cohorts had a higher mean age,
a higher proportion of male participants and a higher
proportion of people with at least one comorbidity as
compared to the other cohorts (Table 1). In contrast, no
major difference was detected in the mean age and pro-
portion of participants with at least one comorbidity
between the mRNA/mRNA and the ChAdOx1/mRNA
cohorts. In the ChAdOx1/mRNA cohorts, the propor-
tion of female participants was higher among respond-
ents to the long-term survey than in respondents to the
short-term survey (Table 1).

Short‑term survey
At least one solicited or unsolicited reaction was reported
by 86% of participants in the ChAdOx1/mRNA cohort
and by 58% and 76% of participants in the ChAdOx1/
ChAdOx1 and mRNA/mRNA cohort, respectively
(adjusted p < 0.0001). Logistic regression showed lower
reactogenicity in ChAdOx1/ChAdOx1 (OR = 0.303, 95%

Page 4 of 15Warkentin et al. BMC Infectious Diseases   (2022) 22:504

ChAdOx1/
ChAdOx1

ChAdOx1/
mRNA

mRNA/
mRNA Total

Any survey sent n 595 2576 6812 9983

Any survey completed n
(% of sent) 552 (93%) 2382 (92%) 6212 (91%) 9146 (92%)

Short-term survey

Sent n 547 2117 6476 9141

Completed n (% of sent) 487 (89%) 1943 (92%) 5715 (88%) 8145 (89%)

Long-term survey

Sent n 528 1917 5696 8141

Completed n (% of sent) 462 (88%) 1638 (85%) 5004 (88%) 7104 (87%)

All registrations from April 17 to August 16, 2021

Excluded: Incomplete registration (n = 4909)

Excluded: Born after 2003 (n = 14)

Excluded: Vaccination other than targeted ones (n = 1)

Excluded: Registration before vaccination date (n = 36)

Excluded: Interval between registration and vaccination date > 124 days (n = 530)

Excluded: Interval between COVID-19 prime and boost < 14 or > 92 days (n = 152)

n = 12701

n = 12853

n = 13383

n = 13419

n = 13420

n = 13434

n = 18343

Excluded: Only incomplete registrations in participants with double registration (n = 11)